ing”). CDRT, in its sole and absolute discretion, may set the number of starters 
up to a maximum of twenty (20) and the number of horses that are also-eligi-
ble to start up to a maximum of four (4). Colts and Geldings shall each carry 
a weight of one hundred twenty-six (126) pounds; Fillies shall each carry one 
hundred twenty-one (121) pounds. Supplemental Nominees may enter and 
will be treated equal to any Original Nominee without preference of one over 
the other. If the number of nominees exceeds the number of available starting 
positions and also-eligible positions set by CDRT (the “Number of Starting